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Minutes of the Township of Douro-Dummer Committee of Adjustment 

Meeting 

 

January 24, 2025, 9:30 AM 

Council Chambers in the Municipal Building 

 

Present: Chair - Jim Patterson 

 Member - Rod Manley 

 Member - Harold Nelson 

 Member - Mark Porter 

 Member - Robert Lamarre 

  

Staff Present Secretary-Treasurer/Clerk - Martina Chait-Hartwig 

 Planner - Christina Coulter 

  

 

1. Call to Order: 

The Secretary-Treasurer called the meeting to order at 9:32 a.m. 

 

2. Nominations for Committee Chair:  

Resolution Number 01-2025 

Moved By: Rod Manley 

Seconded By: Harold Nelson 

Member, Rod Manley nominated member, Jim Patterson as Committee Chair. 

There were no other nominations or objections. Jim Patterson accepted the role 

for 2025.                                                                                            Carried 

 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest: 

The Chair reminded members of their obligation to declare any pecuniary interest 

they might have. None were declared. 
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4. Approval of Minutes: 

4.1 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes - December 13th, 2024 

Resolution Number 02-2025 

Moved By: Mark Porter 

Seconded By: Harold Nelson 

That the minutes from the Committee of Adjustment Meeting, held on December 

13, 2024, be received and approved, as circulated.                                 Carried 

 

5. Minor Variance Applications: 

5.1 A-05-24 (Chris Petraitis/Laura Stone), Planning-2025-02 

Applicant/Agent: Chris Petraitis/Laura Stone 

Property Description: Part Lot 25, Con. 4 (Douro) 

3796 Highway 28 

Roll No:1522-010-001-23300 

Township Planner, Christina Coulter reviewed the report. 

In attendance: 

Laura Stone - Agent 

Adam Timberline - Builder 

Comments Received: 

 Otonabee Conservation mapping indicates that the proposed 

development is not located within a known natural hazard. 

Therefore, it is the opinion of Otonabee Conservation that the 

application is consistent with Chapter 5 of the Provincial Planning 

Statement, referencing Natural Hazards. 

 Otonabee Conservation has reviewed this application through their 

mandated responsibility under Ontario Regulation 686/21 and 

based on the information provided the proposed development will 

not create new or is proposing to aggravate existing hazards. 

 Otonabee Conservation mapping indicates that the lands are not 

subject to Ontario Regulation 41/24 Otonabee Conservation’s 
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“Prohibited Activities, Exemptions and Permits” regulation. Permits 

from Otonabee Conservation are not required. 

 The subject property is not located within a vulnerable area that is 

subject to Trent Source Protection Plan policies. Significant drinking 

water threats are not possible and a Restricted Land Use Notice is 

not required. 

 The subject land is within the Ministry’s permit control area as 

defined by the Public Transportation and Highway Improvement 

Act. Therefore, Ministry approvals and permits are required prior to 

the construction and/or alteration of any buildings and/or 

structures and prior to the issuance of any municipal building 

permits or approvals as per Section 8. (2) (a) of the Building Code 

Act. 

 The Ministry has no concerns with the proposed Minor Variance. 

 The Ministry requests that once the municipality makes a final 

decision on the Minor Variance Application, that the Township of 

Douro-Dummer provide a copy of the decision letter to the Ministry 

for its records. 

 The Ministry advises that any future development of this site by the 

proponent, will require MTO approvals and permits. The Ministry 

recommends that the proponent engage the Ministry in the Pre-

consultation process prior to any future development. 

 A Building and Land Use permit is required for any development 

within the MTO’s jurisdiction prior to construction. The permit 

application can be submitted online using the Highway Corridor 

Management Online Services at: https://www.hcms.mto.gov.on.ca/ 

 The Ministry, will require proof of property ownership to be 

submitted with the Building and Land Use permit application. This 

can be a copy of the deed or tax bill, showing the legal property 

owners. The MTO can only issue a Building and Land Use permit to 

the registered property owners or their designate. 

 The Ministry reserves the right to modify and expand on these 

comments should further information be submitted to the MTO for 

review. 
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Written comments: The Owners of 11 Lake Edge Road and 45 Lake 

Edge Road. Their comments can be summarized as follows: 

 Clarification on the location, orientation and dimensions of the 

proposed garage; 

 Request that no trees be removed from the abutting property at 

45 Lake Edge Road; 

 Clarification on the setback of the proposed garage from 

Highway 28; 

 Clarification on whether the application proposes to move the 

property line closer to Lake Edge Road; 

 Clarification on whether additional/new access onto Lake Edge 

Road is required; 

 Clarification on the provision of Public Notice, in particular, 

whether all residents on Lake Edge Road received Notice; 

 Confirmation on who is responsible for approval of the 

application. 

 Staff responded to the comments and provided copies of the site plan 

submitted with the application.  Staff explained the prescribed Notice 

requirements and that the Committee of Adjustment is the approval body 

for minor variance applications noting that the Committee must consider 

all written and verbal comments when making their decision. 

 Comments were also received from the Owners of 3802 Highway 28 

indicating their support for the application. 

 Senior Staff of the Township have not identified any concerns with the 

application. 

Resolution Number 03-2025 

Moved By: Harold Nelson 

Seconded By: Robert Lamarre 

That the Committee review and consider all verbal and written comments 

received regarding Minor Variance Application File A-05-24; 

That the Committee approve Minor Variance Application A-05-24 to reduce 

the north lot line setback from a private road from 15 metres (49.21 feet) 
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to 3 metres (9.84 feet) and to increase the maximum lot coverage for 

accessory structures from 5% to 6%, for the life of the structure, to 

facilitate the issuance of a building permit for the construction of a new 

detached accessory garage as shown on the site plan prepared by 

Timberline Custom Homes, dated August 1, 2024 attached to the Decision 

as Schedule ‘A’ and to bring the proposed construction into compliance 

with the Zoning By-law. 

This variance is deemed to be minor in nature and is appropriate for the 

development of this land. The application maintains the general intent and 

purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Approval is conditional on 

the following: 

i. Obtaining any necessary permits from ORCA, Douro-Dummer 

Building Department, MTO and any other required ministry/agency; 

ii. That verification from an Ontario Land Surveyor be provided to the 

Township’s Chief Building Official after the structures are framed to 

confirm that all applicable setback requirements have been met 

and to ensure compliance with any relief granted by this decision of 

the Committee; 

iii. That if any archaeological resources should be discovered during 

the course of development, all excavation must stop immediately, 

and an archaeologist must be contacted.  Potential significance of 

the findings will be assessed and mitigative options will be 

identified. The recommendations of the archaeologist must be 

followed.  

6. Next Meeting Date: To be determined 

                                                                                                                                

7. Adjournment 

Resolution Number 04-2025 

Moved By: Rod Manley 

Seconded By: Mark Porter 

That this meeting adjourn at 9:52 a.m.                                                  Carried 
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_________________________ 

Chair, Jim Patterson 

 

_________________________ 

Secretary-Treasurer, Martina Chait-Hartwig 
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Report to Committee of Adjustment 
Re: Minor Variance Application A-01-25 
From: Diana Keay, MCIP, RPP 

Township Planning Consultant 
Date: August 1, 2025 
Re: [Title]  

 

 
Minor Variance Report 

 
 
Application No.:  A-01-25     
Applicant:   1972890 Ontario Inc. o/a PTF Holdings (Owner) 
Agent:   RFA Planning Consultant Inc. 
Property Description: Part Lot 2, Concession 11 (Douro) 
    2809 Television Road 
    1522-010-005-07600 
 
Purpose of Application: 
The owner is proposing to construct a 2,288.1 sq.m (24,628.9 sq.ft) expansion to the 
existing 1,923.1 sq.m (20,700 sq.ft) manufacturing plant on the subject property.  
 
The subject property is zoned “Special District 137 (S.D 137) Zone”, “Residential (R) 
Zone” and “Rural (RU) Zone” on “Schedule B1” of the Township of Douro-Dummer 
Zoning By-law No. 10-1996, as amended. The proposed expansion will occur within the 
“Special District 137 (S.D 137) Zone” which permits the use of a manufacturing facility 
that produces wood building truss and floor components inclusive of accessory retail 
outlet, wholesale outlet, office and open storage. 
 
The application is seeking relief from the following zoning regulations in support of the 
proposed expansion to the existing permitted use:  
 
Section 21.137.2  

1. Increase in the Total Maximum Ground Floor Area of all Principal and Accessory 
Buildings and Structures from 2,000 sq.m to 4,270 sq.m 

2. Reduction in the Northerly yard setback from 115.0 m. (377.23 ft) to 45.0 m. 
(147.64 ft) 

3. To remove the zoning regulation that requires that accessory structures must be 
attached or touch the principal use building, and have a minimum separation 
distance of 30.0 m to any western, southern, or northern Lot Line(s) 

 
Section 3.31.1 - Parking Area Requirements 

1. Reduce the parking requirements for an “Industrial Establishment” from 1 
parking space per 36 square metres of manufacturing floor area to 1 parking 
space per 72 square metres; 

 
Staff have adjusted the requested values above to provide for some minor flexibility for 
the final development. 
 
The application is also seeking to recognize the following existing zoning deficiencies:  
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1. Section 21.137.2 - Westerly yard requirement for the existing manufacturing 
plant from 70 m. (229.67 ft) to 69 m. (227.69 ft);  

2. Section 3.1.4 - Height of 5.0 m. (16.4 ft) for the existing accessory building 
whereas 4.5 m is required (14.76 ft); 

3. Section 3.31.2 - Reduce the setback between a driveway and a residential zone 
from 9.0 m to 4.0 m;  

4. 3.31.3 Access Regulations – Increase in the width of unobstructed driveways and 
passageways from 9.0 m to 10.0 m; 

5. Section 3.31.3 Access Regulations – Increase in the maximum width of any 
combined ingress and egress driveway measured along the street line from     
9.0 m to 10.0 m; 

6. Section 3.32.2 – To allow a planting strip to consist of a storm water 
management facility where an unbroken hedgerow is not achievable; 

7. Section 3.32.5 – Where a driveway or walk extends through a planting strip, it 
shall be permissible to interrupt the planting strip within 4.4 m of the edge of 
such driveway or within 1.5 m of the edge of such walk, whereas 3.0 m would be 
required.  

 
Agencies were circulated on May 30, 2025, for review and comment. 
 
Notice of the public meeting was provided on July 14, 2025, by e-mail to all prescribed 
persons and public bodies and to every person and public body that has provided a 
written request for Notice.  
 
Notice of the public meeting was circulated by ordinary mail to every owner of land 
within 60.0 m of the subject property on July 14, 2025. Signs were posted along 
Television Road frontage of the subject property. Notice was also posted on the 
Township website.   
 
The giving of Notice complies with the applicable Regulations of the Planning Act.  
 
Agency Comments Received:  
The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) indicated that the application is 
consistent with Chapter 5 of the Provincial Planning Statement (PPS), referencing 
Natural Hazards. ORCA has requested that at the Site Plan stage additional stormwater 
management water quantity details be provided which demonstrate the existing 
stormwater management pond is still sufficient to control stormwater flows from the 
property.  
 
The subject property is not located within an area that is subject to the policies 
contained in the Trent Source Protection Plan (SPP). ORCA noted that the location of 
the expansion is beyond the regulatory jurisdiction on the property and permits from 
ORCA are not required. A copy of the agency comments are attached to this Report.   
 
The Engineering and Construction (E&C) Division of Planning, Development and Public 
Works (PDPW) Department for Peterborough County has no objections, comments or 
concerns with respect to this application. 
 
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks has no comment on the application. 
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The City of Peterborough indicated that they would not require a traffic study or 
intersection analysis for this development. 
 
Public Comments: 
 
As of the writing of this Report, staff received one comment from the public via email 
raising concerns about drainage, noise and tree preservation. 
 
Staff Comments:  
The application was circulated to Senior Staff on May 30, 2025. There we no concerns 
identified by Senior Staff. 
 
Pre-Consultation: 
A pre-consultation meeting was held on August 29, 2024. The meeting included 
Township Staff (Christina Coulter & Don Helleman), the County of Peterborough 
Engineering and Construction (Pete Hynes), the agent from RFA Planning Consulting Inc 
(Shawn Legere), and the owners 1972890 Ontario Inc. O/A PTF Holdings (Brent Perry). 
Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) staff sent regrets but provided written 
comments in advance of the meeting.  
 
The pre-consultation identified additional information to be provided regarding the final 
proposal along with the potential supporting study requirements for a complete 
Planning Act application. The process for a minor variance application and prescribed 
timelines were outlined.  
 
Additional information was provided by the Applicant regarding the storage features 
and it was confirmed that all outdoor storage locations would be identified on the 
updated site plan to support the Minor Variance application.  
 
To supplement the Minor Variance application the following studies/reports were 
required.  
 
Stormwater Management Plan should address the proposed expansion and address the 
entire property including any areas of fill. The plan should also include confirmation that 
the on-site water can offer sufficient fire protection of the addition or if more water be 
required (currently 75,000 gallons).  
 
It was noted that an Archaeological study may be required since it meets the criteria for 
archaeological potential. The applicant is to consult with First Nations to demonstrate 
consultation and determine if there are any archaeological study requirements.  
 
A Traffic Study/Brief was noted to be required to examine the intersection of County 
Road 4, Parkhill Road, and Television Road. After further discussion with the County of 
Peterborough Engineering and Construction division, the Traffic Study was no longer 
required. During the circulation of the application, it was noted that the County’s 
position remains the same and did not require a Traffic Study/Brief.  
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Planning Review:  
Section 45 of the Planning Act provides the tests that must be satisfied to support a 
minor variance application. The tests are as follows:  
 
1) The application meets (or does not meet) the general intent of the Official 

Plan. 
 

The property is designated Hamlet and Industrial and portions of the property are 
subject to Site Specific Special Policy Area section 6.2.12.4 (c)(i) as illustrated on 
Schedule A4-4 Land Use Young’s Point, Donwood, and Warsaw to the Official Plan. The 
proposed development will occur within the portion of the property designated 
Industrial and subject to Site Specific Special Policy Area section 6.2.12.4 (c)(i). 
 
Section 6.2.12.4 (c)(i) of the Official Plan states: 
 
On lands designated as Rural Industrial in part of Lot 2, Concession 11 of the Douro 
Ward, as identified on Schedule “A4-4” with the notation “Lands subject to subsection 
6.2.12.4 (c)(i)”, the use of property shall be limited to a manufacturing operation 
restricted to the wood production of building truss and floor components.  
 
Further to the above special policy, the Rural Industrial Designation policies also apply 
to the proposed expansion. The intent of the Rural Industrial designation is to promote 
dry industrial development including light manufacturing and services related industrial 
firms (S. 6.2.12.1). The predominant use of land within the Rural Industrial designation 
shall be for dry industries based on private water supply and sewage disposal services.  
Permitted uses include light manufacturing, assembly, processing, fabrication, 
warehousing and storage of goods and materials (6.2.12.2).  
 
Rural Industrial sites shall be developed to minimize potential conflicts with surrounding 
land uses.  Circulation shall be designed to minimize penetration of industrial traffic into 
or through residential areas.  Industrial development located near residential uses shall 
be limited to light manufacturing activity and service related industries, with high 
performance standards, to minimize incompatibility with residential uses.  Rural 
Industrial uses should have an approved direct access to a Provincial Highway or 
Collector Road and should be sited in such a manner as to facilitate easy access by 
motorized vehicles (6.2.12.3.d). 
 
Sufficient off-street parking shall be provided to accommodate employees, visitors and 
customers.  Access points to parking facilities shall be limited in number and designed 
in a manner that will minimize the danger to vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
(6.2.12.3.g). 
 
Adequate land area shall be preserved to permit a buffer between these areas and any 
adjacent residential areas. The buffer strip should consist of plantings, solid fences, a 
landscaped berm or a combination (6.2.12.3.i). All Rural Industrial development shall be 
adequately regulated by suitable provisions in the Zoning By-law including adequate 
setbacks from property lines, appropriate off-street parking and loading requirements, 
landscaped area or buffering requirements in certain cases, prohibition of nuisances, 
and control over outside storage (6.2.12.3.k).  
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The proposed development is seeking to expand the permitted use on the subject 
property and meets the definition of ‘dry industrial’ uses in the Official Plan which 
includes uses that only produce domestic effluent of employees and consist of no wash 
processing, heating, cooling or water used likewise.  
 
The expansion will not result in additional employees removing the need for additional 
parking spaces and will not impact current vehicular traffic to and from the site.  
 
Existing landscape buffers are provided on the property to mitigate potential impacts to 
surrounding lands uses, including residential development as shown on the attached 
Site Plan. The proposed expansion will also be subject to Site Plan Approval and 
additional buffering options may be considered through this application. 
 
The existing deficiencies, while not captured under the original zoning, comply with the 
current approved Site Plan requirements for development. No new land use 
compatibility issues with surrounding land uses will be created by recognizing the 
existing deficiencies. The purpose is to capture these omitted regulations that will be 
implemented through the zoning.  
 
The area of the proposed expansion is located away, to the extent possible, from the 
residential uses to the west of the development and maintains the required setback of 
70 m. The reduction in the northerly setback is located towards similar and compatible 
uses being industrial development and rural lands. 
 
The Planning Justification Report by RFA Planning Consultant Inc. has outlined the 
applicable sections of the Official Plan and planning staff agree with the conclusion that 
the proposed development meets the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  
 
2) Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the 

Zoning By-law? 
   
The property is zoned “Special District 137 Zone (S.D 137) Zone”, “Residential (R) 
Zone”, and “Rural (RU) Zone” on “Schedule B1” of the Township of Douro Zoning By-
law No. 10-1996, as amended. The existing site plan and proposed development only 
occur within the S.D 137 boundary, therefore, the special district zoning criteria applies 
in addition to the Restricted Industrial (M1) zone requirements. 
 
Section 21.137.1 of the S.D. 137 zone provides the permitted uses within the zone 
which includes a manufacturing operation restricted to the wood production of building 
truss and floor components, a retail outlet or wholesale outlet or business office 
accessory to a permitted use, and open storage of goods or materials accessory to a 
permitted use.  
 
The application is proposing an expansion to the existing permitted use. No additional 
or new uses are being proposed. Regarding the zoning regulations for the subject 
property, Section 21.137.2 of the By-law provides that the zoning regulations of the 
Restricted Industrial (M1) zone apply, with the exceptions outlined in the S.D 137 
zoning regulations.  
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As proposed, the application is seeking to recognize existing setback and zoning 
regulation that do not comply with the S.D. 137 and M1 zones as well as some of the 
General Provisions of the Zoning By-law. As discussed, these deficiencies are existing, 
comply with the Site Plan as approved for development on the subject property and will 
not establish new impacts or further deficiencies as a result of the proposed expansion. 
The area of the proposed expansion is located away, to the extent possible, from the 
residential uses to the west of the development and maintains the required setback of 
70 m. The reduction in the northerly setback is located towards similar and compatible 
uses being industrial development and rural lands. 
 
In all other respects, the proposal complies with the Zoning By-law and the application 
meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
3) Is the proposed use desirable for the appropriate development or use of 

the land? 
 

The proposed expansion is desirable and appropriate to the development of this land.  
 
The property is zoned and designated to permit a manufacturing facility and associated 
accessory buildings and structures. The subject property has been developed as a 
manufacturing facility for specifically wood production for trusses and flooring. The 
proposed location for the expansion is currently being used as an outdoor storage area 
for the existing operation. The land appears to be flat with adequate space for the 
proposed expansion, therefore does not propose overdevelopment on the property. The 
proposed expansion will support the increased demand and operation of the existing 
facility maintain local employment and business within the Township.  
 
The existing manufacturing facility is located on the northeastern border of the 
Donwood hamlet area with additional industrial development to the north of the subject 
property which supports a mix concrete supplier (LaFarge Canada Inc). Lands to the 
east consist of rural/agricultural land before entering a wooded rural area. These 
surrounding land uses are not considered sensitive land uses and no compatibility 
issues are anticipated.  
 
Lands to the south of the existing development include the balance of the land owned 
by the property owner which remains as vacant, rural lands. Continuing south is the 
Turtle Conservation Centre, however, there is significant buffering and space between 
the proposed development and the conservation centre. In addition, the proposed 
expansion is located on the northeast side of the subject property and no further 
development will not encroach south of the existing manufacturing plant.  
 
To the west, there is a row of single detached residential dwellings within proximity to 
the proposed development, however, adequate buffering via vegetation is provided. 
The proposed development meets the existing required 70 m setback in the S.D. 137 
zone from the residential development located west of the subject property with the 
expansion set back further east than the existing manufacturing facility. No 
compatibility issues are anticipated.  
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4) Is the variance minor in nature? 
 
The proposed variance is minor in nature.  
 
The majority of relief requested through the application is to recognize existing 
deficiencies not captured under the original zoning. The application corrects these 
deficiencies and will allow for the proper implementation of the zoning regulations for 
the existing development.  
 
The proposed expansion can be accommodated on site in a location that maintains 
sufficient distance from sensitive land uses and meets the setbacks requirements from 
these uses. In addition, the proposed expansion location is surrounded by other 
industrial and rural/agricultural type uses that are compatible with the existing and 
proposed development.  
 
The Planning Justification Report by RFA Planning Consultant Inc. also concludes that 
the variance is minor in nature.  
 
Conformity to PPS, 2024:  
Effective October 20, 2024, the Growth Plan and the Provincial Policy Statement were 
consolidated into one document called the Provincial Planning Statement (PPS).  
 
The PPS is considered a policy statement for the purpose of Section 3 of the Planning 
Act. All municipal decisions, as well as comments, submissions or advice affecting 
planning matters, are required to be consistent with the PPS pursuant to subsections 
3(5) and 3(6) of the Planning Act.  
 
The subject property is located within the hamlet of Donwood; therefore, the 
settlement areas policy of the PPS applies. Settlement areas (Section 2.3) shall be the 
focus of growth and development. Land use patterns within settlement areas should be 
based on densities and a mix of land uses which efficiently use land and resources and 
optimize existing and planned infrastructure. Section 2.3.3 of the PPS outlines that 
planning authorities shall support general intensification and redevelopment to support 
the achievement of complete communities.  
 
The subject property is also designated and zoned for industrial uses such as 
manufacturing and is considered employment under the PPS. Section 2.8 of the PPS 
provides that planning authorities shall promote economic development and 
competitiveness by encouraging intensification of employment uses and compatible, 
compact, mixed-use development to support the achievement of complete 
communities; and addressing land use compatibility adjacent to employment areas by 
providing an appropriate transition to sensitive land uses. Additionally, the PPS states 
that planning authorities shall plan for, protect and preserve employment areas for 
current and future uses, and ensure that the necessary infrastructure is provided to 
support current and projected needs. 
 
As noted earlier in this Report, ORCA has stated the application is consistent with 
Chapter 5 of the PPS, referencing Natural Hazards. A copy of ORCA’s comments dated 
June 16, 2025, are attached to this Report.  
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The subject property is within 120 m of non-evaluated wetlands; however, the location 
of the proposed expansion is outside this 120 m buffer meaning no adverse impacts are 
anticipated. The Trent Canal is over 120 m away from the subject property and 
proposed expansion.  
 
There is a Species at Risk intersecting the property, however, the potential impact has 
already occurred by the existing manufacturing facility, therefore aligns with the Natural 
Heritage policies (Section 4.1) of the PPS.  
 
The application appears to be consistent with the PPS. 
 
Application of Four Tests:  
The Committee should state in the decision how the application meets/or does not meet 
the four tests:  
 

1) The application meets (or does not meet) the general intent of the Official Plan.  
2) The application meets (or does not meet) the general intent of the Zoning By-

law.  
3) The application is (or is not) desirable and appropriate to the development of this 

land. 
4) The application is (or is not) minor in nature. 

 
Summary: The Committee will need to decide if the request is considered minor, that 
it is desirable and appropriate development of this parcel, and that the use intended 
meets the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning by-law. 
 
After hearing public comment and considering all written submissions, the Committee 
has the following options:  
 

1) Approve the minor variance with no conditions; 
2) Approve the minor variance with conditions; 
3) Defer the minor variance for further consideration at a later date; or 
4) Reject the minor variance.  

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee review and consider all verbal and written comments received 
regarding Minor Variance Application File A-01-25.  
 
That the Committee approves Minor Variance Application File A-01-25 to recognize the 
existing deficiencies and permit the expansion of the manufacturing plant, for the life of 
the structure, to facilitate the issuance of a building permit for the construction of the 
proposed expansion as shown on the site plan prepared by Engage Engineering, dated 
February 19, 2025 attached to the decision as Schedule ‘A’ and to bring the proposed 
and existing development into compliance with the Zoning By-law by permitting the 
following;  
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 To increase the total maximum ground floor area of all principal and accessory 
buildings and structures to 4,270.0 m (45,961.9 sq.ft), 

 Recognize the existing minimum westerly yard setback of 69.0 m (227.7 ft)  
 To reduce the northerly yard setback associated with the proposed expansion to 

45.0 m (147.67 ft)  

 To remove provision 21.137.2 which requires any accessory structure to be 
attached or touching the principal use building and have a minimum separation 
distance of 30.0 metres (98.43 ft) to any western, southern, or northern lot line.  

 Recognize the increased height of the existing accessory building to 5.0 m (16.4 
ft)  

 To reduce the required number of parking spaces from 1 / 36 sq.m of 
manufacturing floor area or per 90 sq.m of warehousing to 1 / 72 sq.m of 
manufacturing floor area or per 90 sq.m of warehousing.  

 A reduction in the driveway boundary to a residential zone from 9.0 m (29.53 ft) 
to 4.0 m (13.1 ft) 

 An increase of the driveway width from being at least 3.0 m (9.8 ft) with a 
maximum of 9.0 m (29.53 ft) to a width at least 3.0 (9.8 ft) with a maximum of 
10.0 m (32.8 ft).  

 An increase of the maximum width of the ingress and egress driveway along the 
street line from 9.0 m (29.53 ft) to 10.0 m (32.8 ft).  

 To include a stormwater management facility as a buffer for a planting strip  

 It shall be permissible to interrupt the planting within 4.4 m (14.44 ft) instead of 
the required 3.0 m (9.8 ft) of the edge of such driveway or within 1.5 m (4.9 ft) 
of the edge of such walkway. 

 
This variance is deemed to be minor in nature and is appropriate for the development 
of this land. The application maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan and Zoning By-law. Approval is conditional on the following:  
 

i. Obtaining any necessary permits from Douro-Dummer Building department and 
any other required ministry/agency; 

ii. That if any archaeological resources should be discovered during the course of 
development, all excavation must stop immediately, and a licensed archaeologist 
must be contacted. Potential significance of the findings will be assessed and 
mitigative options will be identified. The recommendations of the archaeologist 
must be followed. 

 
  

Page 15 of 69



  Page 10 of 10 

Report Approval Details 

Document Title: A-01-25 - Planning-2025-11.docx 

Attachments: - 1-A-01-25 Minor Variance Application_Redacted.pdf 

- 2-A-01-25 Site Plan Drawings.pdf 

- 4-A-01-25 Minor Variance Rationale_Redacted.pdf 

- 3-A-01-25 Grading and Servicing Plans_Redacted.pdf 

- 5-A-01-25 Stormwater Management Letter_Redacted.pdf 

- 6-A-01-25 Fire Flow Memo_Redacted.pdf 

- Meeting Notice_2809 Television Road_Final.pdf 

- A-01-25 ORCA Comments_Redacted.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Jul 25, 2025 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Martina Chait-Hartwig 

Todd Davis 
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SITE PLAN NOTES AND
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NOTES
SIGN
PROPOSED NON-LIGHTED, 2.0 M BY 3.0 M RAISED WOODEN SIGN, CONSTRUCTED ON 0,1 M BY 0.1 M
(4" BY 4") WOODEN POSTS. REFER TO DETAIL 1.

ENTRANCE
ENTRANCE AS PER COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

ROLLING DECKS
DETACHED FROM THE MAIN BUILDING THE ROLLING DECKS ARE SITUATED APPROXIMATELY 1.0 M
ABOVE GRADE; AND ALLOW THE PRODUCT TO EXIT THE BUILDING FOR STACKING AND TRANSFER
TO THE STORAGE AREA.
REFER TO DETAIL 2.

BUILDING LIGHTING
THE BUILDING WILL FEATURE WALL-MOUNTED INCANDESANT LIGHTS AT ALL POINTS OF BUILDING
ENTRY (AS PER ONTARIO BUILDING CODE). LIGHTING WILL BE 60-100 WATTS, REFER TO DETAIL 3
FOR TYPICAL DESIGN.

THE BUILDING WILL ALSO FEATURE A CLUSTER OF 3 HOODED, DIRECTIONAL FLOOD LIGHTS ON
THE NORTH WALL.
LIGHTS ARE HOODED TO REDUCE LIGHT TRESPASS AND GLARE AND WILL BE A MAXIMUM OF 100
WATTS.
LIGHTS WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE GROUND AND ARE NECESSARY FOR PROPERTY SECURITY.
REFER TO DETAIL 4 FOR TYPICAL DESIGN.

PLANTING STRIP ADJACENT TO 2803 TELEVISION ROAD
SPECIES INTENDED TO PROVIDE A VISUAL AND NOISE FILTER WILL BE MAINLY COMPRISED OF
AUSTRIAN PINE, COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE, WHITE CEDAR AND PYRAMID CEDAR; AT A MINIMUM
PLANTING HEIGHT OF 1.5 M.

LOADING/UNLOADING SPACES
THE NUMBER OF LOADING/UNLOADING SPACES EXCEED THE MINIMUM ZONING BY-LAW
REQUIREMENTS AND WILL NOT BE PRECISELY DESIGNATED ON THE SITE. LOADING/UNLOADING
WILL OCCUR WITHIN THE PERMITTED AREA; AND WILL BE TRANSITIONAL AS DETERMINED BY THE
MANUFACTURING PROCESS.

WATER SUPPLY CONNECTION
BUILDING WALL SIGNAGE TO READ "NO PARKING - EMERGENCY ACCESS".

STABILIZATION OF SLOPES AND GRASS AREAS
EXPOSED SOILS TO BE STABILIZED.

RETAINING WELL AND DRAINAGE SWALE
AS PER ENGINEERED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ( KEN W. MULLEN P.ENG, DATED JULY 2006)
THE SWALE ON THE BACKSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE FILLED WITH STONE.

FENCE ALONG WEST PROPERTY LINE
WOOD FENCE CONSTRUCTION ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY LIMIT SHALL PROCEED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL.

NORTHERLY 30M (100' = ) OF SITE
THE NORTHERLY 100'T OF THE SITE WILL BE CLEARED OF TREES AND VEGETATION DURING THE
PERIOD OF JANUARY AND MARCH 2007. EXCAVATION, DITCHING AND WORKS RELATED TO STORM
WATER MANAGEMENT WILL COMMENCE AT SUCH TIME AS THE SITE CONDITIONS ARE FAVORABLE
TO ALLOW GROUND WORKS TO PROCEED.

SURFACE TREATMENT OF PARKING AND STORAGE AREAS
THE SURFACE TREATMENT OF THE PARKING AND STORAGE AREAS IS TO BE RECLAIMED
ASPHALT.

DELINEATION OF PARKING SPACES
STANDARD PRECAST CURBS WILL BE UTILIZED TO DELINEATE PARKING SPACES. THE
INSTALLATION OF THESE CURBS WILL BE POST SURFACE TREATMENT. THE CURBS WILL BE SET
AT THE HEAD OF EACH PARKING SPACE.

MAN DOOR

MAN DOOR

O/H DOOR

O/H DOOR

O/H DOOR

MAN DOOR

0.6m SEPERATION

CONCRETE PAD/SIDEWALK (REFER TO DETAIL 2)

1

3

4

2

1 - 4.27m LONG, 0.11m DIAMETER ROLLER
2 - 1.52m SPACING, FIRST ROLLER 0.6m

FROM BUILDING
3 - 1.07m HIGH LEGS TO SUPPORT

ROLLERS
- LEGS ANCHORED BY 0.2 X 0.26m

METAL PLATES
4 - INDIVIDUAL ROLLERS HELD

TOGETHER BY METAL L BRACE

18.8m [62']

4.
3m

 [1
4']

SIGN DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S.1

ROLLING DECK DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S.2

LIGHTING DETAIL1
SCALE: N.T.S.3 LIGHTING DETAIL 2

SCALE: N.T.S.4
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Minor Variance Rationale 
To:  Diana Keay, MCIP RPP, D.M. Wills Associates Limited, Manager, 

Planning Services (Municipal Planning Consultant) 
From: RFA Planning Consultant Inc.  (Agent) 
Cc: 1972890 Ontario Inc. o/a PTF Holdings (Owner) 
Date: February 27, 2025 
Re: Application for a Minor Variance – Peterborough Truss and Floor Ltd. 

– 2809 Television Road – Part of Lot 2, Concession 11, Geographic 
Township of Douro, Township of Douro-Dummer, County of 
Peterborough 

This memo is to summarize our planning opinion in support of the Application for a 
Minor Variance for the Subject Property located on Part of Lot 2, Concession 11, 
Geographic Township of Douro, Now in the Township of Douro-Dummer, County of 
Peterborough. We have assessed the applicable policies of the Planning Act and 
policies of the County of Peterborough Official Plan and Township of Douro Zoning 
By-law No. 2000-21, as amended, and offer the following planning opinion in support 
of the application. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Subject Property is currently part of one land parcel with Property Identification 
Number (PIN) 28479-0065. The land is legally described as Part of Lot 2, 
Concession 11, Geographic Township of Douro, Now in the Township of Douro-
Dummer, County of Peterborough. It is important to note, the current registered 
owner, 1972890 Ontario Inc. o/a PTF Holdings was created by the previous owners, 
Alfred Herbert Curtis and June Doris Curtis, who originally purchased the land on 
July 10, 2002 and developed the site to its current use as described further below. 
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Application for a Minor Variance – 2809 Television Road 2 | P a g e  
(1972890 Ontario Inc. o/a PTF Holdings)

 
 

 
FEBRUARY, 2025                         
 

The Subject Property is currently designated “Rural Industrial – Site-Specific Special 
Policy Area ” on Schedule ‘A4-4’  Land Use Young’s Point, Donwood and Warsaw 
of the County of Peterborough Official Plan, and is within the “Residential (R) Zone”, 
“Special District 137 (S.D. 137) Zone” and “Rural (RU) Zone” on “Schedule B1” of 
Township of Douro Zoning By-law No. 2000-21. Amongst various site-specific 
performance standard provisions, use of the Site-Specific Special Policy Area and 
S.D. 137 Zone is limited to the production of wood building truss and floor 
components, along with accessory retail outlet, wholesale outlet, office and open 
storage. Surrounding land uses are Rural and Restricted Industrial to the north, Rural 
to the south and east, and Residential to the west. 
 
The subject property consists of 64.4 hectares (159.1 acres) and 92.2 metres 
(302.49 feet) of frontage on Television Road. The site is relatively flat and consists 
of a 1,923.1-square-metre manufacturing facility and office serviced by individual  
on-site well and sewage. A dry storm water management facility exists in the central-
west area of the site between the manufacturing facility and Residential area, along 
with drainage ditches along its west, north and east perimeter.  
 
It is important to note that the site is the subject of a Zoning By-law Amendment  
(By-law No. 2004-44), which was passed by Council on June 1, 2004 and included 
a holding (H) provision to place a portion of the property in a Special District 143  
(S.D. 143) Zone. The site is also the subject of Ontario Municipal Board (now the 
Ontario Land Tribunal) decisions between September, 2004 and January 2006 – File 
No. PL31271, which upheld the 2004 Zoning By-law Amendment approval by 
Council. On October 17, 2005 removal of the holding provision (H) was granted by 
Council (By-law No. 2005-84). Just prior to the holding provision removal, the owners 
entered into a Site Plan Agreement with the Corporation of the Township of Douro-
Dummer on September 22, 2005 (registered on October 06, 2005). A Township lead 
Zoning By-law update in 2010 changed the site’s Special District number to 137 in 
through By-Law No. 2010-55. 

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 
 
The nature of the subject Application for a Minor Variance is to request relief from 
various site-specific and general Zoning By-law provisions to permit the expansion 
of the existing on-site manufacturing facility and to recognize minor adjustments 
based on as-built conditions, some of which are already deemed to comply with the 
Zoning By-law by the approved 2005 Site Plan. The extent of subject Minor Variance 
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is the current Special District 137 (S.D. 137) Zone. More specifically, in addition to 
removing the provision Accessory structures must be attached or touch the 
principal use building, and have a minimum separation distance of 30.0 metres 
to any western, southern, or northern Lot Line(s), the requested relief is as 
follows: 
 

• Total Maximum Ground Floor Area of all Principal and Accessory 
Buildings and Structures………………………………………………4,270 m2 

• Minimum Yard Requirements 
o Westerly……………………………………………………………….69 m 
o Northerly………………………………………………………………45 m 

• Maximum height of accessory buildings or structures…………………5 m 
• Parking Area Requirements for Industrial Establishment………………….  

1 parking space per 72 m2 of manufacturing floor area or per  
90 m2 of warehousing 

• In all zones, except residential, no driveway shall be permitted within  
4 metres of the boundary of a Residential Zone. 

• Access to and from the required parking spaces and areas may be 
provided by means of unobstructed driveways or passageways at least 
3 m but not more than 10 m in width 

• The maximum width of any combined ingress and egress driveway 
measured along the street line may be 10 metres. 

• Where a planting strip is required by this By-law it shall consist of an 
unpierced and unbroken hedgerow of evergreen or perennial shrubs, or 
a storm water management facility where an unbroken hedgerow is not 
achievable. 

• Where a driveway or walk extends through a planting strip, it shall be 
permissible to interrupt the planting strip within 4.4 metres of the edge 
of such driveway or within 1.5 metres of the edge of such walk. 

 
The reason why the proposed expansion cannot comply with the Total Maximum 
Ground Floor Area and Northerly Minimum Yard Requirement is that the Special 
District 137 (S.D. 137) Zone represents the building plans at the time exception 137 
was created. With this, a Planning Act application is required in order to permit any 
amendments to those provisions. This said, the subject Minor Variance maintains 
the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law by continuing to restrict total 
ground floor area and northerly yard requirement, maintaining existing planting strip 
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and that the expansion is farther from the existing facility to sensitive Residential 
uses. 

PLANNING ACT §45 
 
Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13 outlines the powers of 
the Committee of Adjustment to grant a minor variance and the criteria pertaining 
thereto: 

The committee of adjustment, upon the application of the owner of any land, 
building or structure affected by any by-law that is passed under section 34 or 38, 
or a predecessor of such sections, or any person authorized in writing by the owner, 
may, despite any other Act, authorize such minor variance from the provisions of 
the by-law, in respect of the land, building or structure or the use thereof, as in its 
opinion is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building 
or structure, if in the opinion of the committee the general intent and purpose of 
the by-law and of the official plan, if any, are maintained.  R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, 
s. 45 (1); 2006, c. 23, s. 18 (1); 2009, c. 33, Sched. 21, s. 10 (11). 

Subsection 45(1.0.1) further elaborates on the criteria for a minor variance, which 
states: 

The committee of adjustment shall authorize a minor variance under subsection 
(1) only if, in addition to satisfying the requirements of that subsection, the minor 
variance conforms with, 

a) the prescribed criteria, if any; and 
b) The criteria established by the local municipality by by-law, if any. 2015, c. 

26, s. 29 (1); 

The following is our analyses of Subsections 45(1) and 45(1.0.1) of the Planning Act 
under the following headings: “Prescribed Criteria”, “General Intent and Purpose of 
the Official Plan”, “General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law” and 
“Desirability for Appropriate Development of the Land”, which are commonly known 
as the “Four Tests of a Minor Variance”. 
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PRESCRIBED CRITERIA 
 
Our analysis of the County of Peterborough Official Plan and Township of Douro 
Zoning By-law No. 2000-21 indicates no local prescribed criteria for Minor Variance 
applications. In the absence of local prescribed criteria, the subject Application for a 
Minor Variance is submitted in accordance with Ontario Regulation (O. Reg.) 200/96, 
which sets out the information and material to be provided in an application under 
Section 45 of the Planning Act. 

SCHEDULE 

INFORMATION AND MATERIAL TO BE PROVIDED IN AN 
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 45 OF THE ACT 

1. The name, address and telephone number of the owner of the subject land and 
of the agent if the applicant is an agent authorized by the owner. 

2. The current designation of the subject land in any applicable official plan. 
3. The current zoning of the subject land. 
4. The nature and extent of the relief from the zoning by-law. 
5. The reason why the proposed use cannot comply with the provisions of the 

zoning by-law. 
6. The description of the subject land, such as the municipality, concession and 

lot numbers, registered plan and lot numbers, reference plan and part numbers 
and name of street and number. 

7. The frontage, depth and area of the subject land. 
8. Whether access to the subject land is by a provincial highway, a municipal 

road that is maintained all year or seasonally, another public road or a right 
of way or by water. 

9. If access to the subject land is by water only, the parking and docking facilities 
used or to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the 
subject land and the nearest public road. 

10. The existing uses of the subject land. 
11. Whether there are any buildings or structures on the subject land. 
12. If the answer to item 11 is yes, for each building or structure the type of 

building or structure, the setback from the front lot line, rear lot line and side 
lot lines, the height in metres of the building or structure and the dimensions 
or floor area of the building or structure. 
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13. The proposed uses of the subject land. 
14. Whether any buildings or structures are proposed to be built on the subject 

land. 
15. If the answer to item 14 is yes, for each building or structure the type of 

building or structure, the setback from the front lot line, rear lot line, and side 
lot lines, the height in metres of the building or structure and the dimensions 
or floor area of the building or structure. 

16. The date the subject land was acquired by the current owner. 
17. The date the existing buildings or structures on the subject land were 

constructed. 
18. The length of time that the existing uses of the subject land have continued. 
19. Whether water is provided to the subject land by a publicly owned and 

operated piped water system, a privately owned and operated individual or 
communal well, a lake or other water body or other means. 

20. Whether sewage disposal is provided to the subject land by a publicly owned 
and operated sanitary sewage system, a privately owned and operated 
individual or communal septic system, a privy or other means. 

21. Whether storm drainage is provided by sewers, ditches, swales or other means. 
22. If known, whether the subject land is the subject of an application under the 

Act for approval of a plan of subdivision or a consent. 
23. If the answer to item 22 is yes, and if known, the file number of the application 

and the status of the application. 
24. If known, whether the subject land has ever been the subject of an application 

under section 45 of the Act. 
25. A sketch showing the following: 

i. The boundaries and dimensions of the subject land. 
ii. The location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and 

structures on the subject land, indicating the distance of the buildings 
or structures from the front yard lot line, rear yard lot line and the 
side yard lot lines. 

iii. The approximate location of all natural and artificial features on the 
subject land and on land that is adjacent to the subject land that, in 
the opinion of the applicant, may affect the application.  Examples 
include buildings, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, 
river or stream banks, wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks. 
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iv. The current uses on land that is adjacent to the subject land. 
v. The location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the 

subject land, indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a 
public travelled road, a private road or a right of way. 

vi. If access to the subject land is by water only, the location of the parking 
and docking facilities to be used. 

vii. the location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.  
26. An affidavit or sworn declaration by the applicant that the information 

required under this Schedule and provided by the applicant is true. 
 
All of the required information and materials are provided in the Application for Minor 
Variance, Site Plan, Property Index Map, Parcel Register and reference Plan  
45R-12418, and this Minor Variance Rationale. 
 
On this basis, it is our professional planning opinion that the subject Minor 
Variance conforms with prescribed Planning Act criteria for minor variances. 

GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE OFFICIAL PLAN 
 
The Subject Land is designated “Rural Industrial – Site-Specific Special Policy Area” 
of the County of Peterborough Official Plan, approved in November, 1994. The 
requested Minor Variance will permit a proposed 2,288.1-square metre expansion 
of the existing manufacturing facility that produces wood building truss and floor 
components, which is permitted within the Rural Industrial – Site-Specific Special 
Policy Area of the site. It is understood the existing manufacturing facility and its 
proposed expansion are, and will continue to be, considered a “dry” industrial use. 
 
The proposed expansion considers Subsection 6.2.12.3 d) and is located further 
away from sensitive residential uses than the existing facility and will use an 
approved / permitted site access that has existed for nearly 20 years, which will 
minimize potential conflicts with surrounding land uses. 
 
In accordance with Subsections 6.2.12.3 g) and h) of the County of Peterborough 
Official Plan, sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities shall be provided to 
accommodate employees, visitors and customers, and to minimize traffic 
congestion. The site currently operates, and will continue to operate on a single-shift 
basis. The proposed parking area will continue to provide designated “Type A” and 
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two “Type B” accessible parking spaces in accordance with Section 80.36 of O. Reg. 
191/11: Integrated Accessibility Standards under the Accessibility for Ontarians with 
Disabilities Act. The site will continue to use the single access driveway that has 
been approved and permitted for nearly 20 years. 
 
In accordance with Subsection 6.2.12.3 i) and j) of the County of Peterborough 
Official Plan, adequate land area shall be preserved for buffer strips between Rural 
Industrial and outdoor storage areas and any adjacent residential, commercial and 
open space areas. There is no change proposed to the existing planting strips that 
have generally been established in accordance with the approved 2005 Site Plan as 
a result of the subject Minor Variance. 
 
With respect to Subsection 6.2.12.3 k) of the County of Peterborough Official Plan, 
“all Rural Industrial development shall be adequately regulated by suitable 
provisions in the Zoning By-law including adequate setbacks from property lines, 
appropriate off-street parking and loading requirements, landscaped area or 
buffering requirements in certain cases, prohibition of nuisances, and control over 
outside storage.” The current S.D. 137 Zone on the subject lands contains provisions 
for property line setbacks, buffering and outside storage requirements. The Zoning 
By-law contains general provisions for off-street parking and loading requirements. 
As part of the subject Minor Variance, some site-specific parking regulations are 
requested to recognize minor adjustments based on as-built conditions and that the 
manufacturing facility operates on a single-shift basis. The subject Minor Variance 
also requests some minor adjustments to some general Zoning By-law planting strip 
buffer provisions to recognize contents and interruption for driveway that were not 
addressed by the approved 2005 Site Plan, but that were deemed to comply with 
the Zoning By-law at that time. This said, it is our professional planning opinion that 
there are, and will be, suitable provisions to adequately regulate the existing and 
proposed development within the S.D. 137 Zone as a result of the subject Minor 
Variance. 
 
With respect to Subsection 6.2.12.3 p), the subject property consists of a Site Plan 
Agreement registered on title and previously completed a comprehensive planning 
approval process, where suitability of access, compatibility, impact on surrounding 
septic systems, groundwater and natural habitat were addressed at that time. If the 
subject Minor Variance request is approved, a formal amendment will subsequently 
be required to the Site Plan Agreement. It is our professional planning opinion that 
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that amended Site Plan will continue to address the above-noted matters of Site Plan 
Control. 
 
On such bases, it is our professional planning opinion that the subject Minor 
Variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING BY-LAW 
 
The subject Minor Variance will permit the expansion of the existing manufacturing 
facility that produces wood building truss and floor components, which is a Permitted 
Use in the current Special District 137 (S.D. 137) Zone on the subject lands, along 
with accessory retail outlet, wholesale outlet, office and open storage. 
 
The requested relief from Total Maximum Ground Floor Area of all Principal and 
Accessory Buildings and Structures from 2,000 square metres to 4,270 square 
metres and Minimum Yard Requirement – Northerly from 115 metres to 45 metres 
is to accommodate the footprint of the proposed manufacturing facility expansion. 
The proposed expansion will result in a Maximum Lot Coverage of all principal and 
accessory buildings and structures of 12.4 %, less than half of the Restricted 
Industrial (M1) Zone requirement, the most comparable zone that permit similar 
uses. The total ground floor area of the principal and accessory buildings and 
structures will continue to be regulated. With respect to the requested Northerly 
Minimum Yard Requirement, there is no change proposed to the 9-metre wide 
planting strip established during the site’s original development and that there are 
no sensitive land uses to necessitate a setback greater than 9 metres for interior 
side yard. Existing uses to the north are Restricted Industrial and a driveway to a 
Rural use. For clarity, the northerly yard is defined as an interior side yard in 
accordance with the Zoning By-law, of which the M1 Zone prescribes a 9-metre 
building setback. This said, it is our professional planning opinion that the requested 
Northerly Minimum Yard Requirement will continue to meet the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law. Additional development control through Site Plan 
Control will remain in effect as a result of the subject Minor Variance to continue to 
enforce such matters as planting strip treatment. The requested relief from Minimum 
Yard Requirement – Westerly from 70 metres to 69 metres considers a 0.6-metre 
deficiency from the Zoning By-law requirement inadvertently created during 
construction of the existing manufacturing facility and is not a result of the proposed 
expansion, which is located 91 metres to the nearest Residential Zone. Similar to 
the request for the northerly yard setback, there is no change proposed to the  
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19.5-metre-wide westerly planting strip established during the site’s original 
development. On these bases, it is our professional opinion that the requested relief 
to Minimum Yard Requirements is appropriate. 
 
With respect to the requested removal of the requirement that accessory structures 
be attached to the principal use building, there is no general provision in the Zoning 
By-law for such a performance standard, nor is there any general provision for their 
30-metre separation from lot lines. The most comparable performance standard is 
to require accessory structures be located a minimum 15 metres from a public or 
private road. The Zoning By-law otherwise allows for accessory buildings and 
structures, such as garages, to be as close as 1.5 metres to rear and side lot lines. 
It also allows for detached garages. The built form of the existing on-site accessory 
building in question appears as a 2-bay garage as seen in the provided site photos, 
and functions as a garage to secure garbage prior to collection and for general 
storage. The 2005-approved Site Plan illustrates an open-air fenced garbage 
enclosure, which was originally built as approved. Over time, the owner encountered 
animal mischief from the open-air garbage enclosure and constructed an accessory 
building to secure garbage prior to collection and for added general storage. A 
minor increase to the maximum height of accessory buildings is also requested 
from 4.5 metres to 5 metres to accommodate the as-built height from grade at the 
front of the building or structure and the average height between the eaves and ridge. 
The existing accessory garbage building is setback 6 metres from the nearest 
property line, being the east, which exceeds the accessory building requirement by 
4 times. There are no sensitive uses within a reasonable distance to the accessory 
garbage building, which is generally Rural. On these bases, the requested removal 
of the requirement for an attached location of accessory structures in our 
professional planning opinion will bring the S.D. 137 Zone into better conformity with 
the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and is appropriate. 
 
The requested relief from Parking Area Requirements for “Industrial 
Establishment” from 1 parking space per 36 square metres of manufacturing floor 
area to 1 parking space per 72 square metres considers a total of 59 vehicular 
parking spaces are to be provided for the single-shift operation of the Peterborough 
Truss and Floor facility. It is understood that the current Industrial Establishment 
parking requirement is intended for multi-shift operations, which requires double the 
amount of parking to accommodate overlapping shift changes. In addition, the 
proposed manufacturing facility expansion will require a negligible increase in the 
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number of employees due to the level of automation afforded by the new 
Manufacturing equipment intended to be used. The one Type A and two Type B 
accessible spaces provided represent 5 % of the total number of parking spaces, 
which exceeds the requirement under Section 80.36 of O. Reg. 191/11: Integrated 
Accessibility Standards under the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act. As 
the Official Plan requires sufficient off-street parking to accommodate employees, 
visitors and customers, that the Peterborough Truss and Wall facility operates on a 
single-shift basis, that off-street parking will be provided and that the Zoning By-law 
implements the Official Plan, the requested parking requirement is considered 
appropriate to meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
The requested relief for driveway location from Residential Zone and maximum 
width of combined ingress and egress driveway measured along the street line 
and access to / from parking spaces / areas recognizes as-built conditions of the 
driveway that have existed for nearly 20 years. The general intent and purpose of 
the driveway location general provision is to ensure separation from residential 
uses and non-residential vehicular traffic. Further, the requested relief of driveway 
location from a Residential Zone from 9 metres to 4 metres appears to be an 
oversight of the original zoning approval, presumed to be inadvertently omitted. This 
said, the S.D. 137 Zone requires a minimum 5-metre-wide Southerly Planting Strip, 
which was implemented by the approved 2005 Site Plan. A 12-metre Southerly 
Planting Strip is currently provided abutting the developed Residential Zone south of 
the existing driveway, exceeding the minimum southerly planting strip by nearly 2.5 
times, where a 4.4-metre separation exists between abutting Residential Zone north 
of the driveway (which is vacant, owned by the applicant and forms part of the subject 
lands) as an existing condition. Because the separation of driveways and Residential 
Zones has already been deemed appropriate by the previous planning approvals 
through the current S.D. 137 Zone, that the existing combined ingress and egress 
driveway measured along the street line was established under permit, that the 
approved Site Plan is deemed to comply with the Zoning By-law, and that the 
Residential Zone abutting to the north of the driveway, is vacant, owned by the 
applicant and forms part of the subject lands, the requested driveway location relief 
is considered appropriate. 
 
With respect to Planting Strip Contents and Interruption for Driveway or Walk, 
it is requested to add a storm water management facility as permitted Planting Strip 
Contents. It is also requested to increase Planting Strip Interruption for Driveway 
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or Walk from 3 metres to 4.4 metres. Both Planting Strip Minor Variance requests 
are to recognize as-built conditions that have existed for nearly 20 years, already 
deemed appropriate by the previous planning approvals through the current  
S.D. 137 Zone and that the approved Site Plan is deemed to comply with the Zoning 
By-law, but that are presumed to have been inadvertently omitted at that time. 
On such bases, it is our professional planning opinion that the subject Minor 
Variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

DESIRABILITY FOR APPROPRIATE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAND 
 
The requested relief for Westerly Minimum Yard Requirement, Accessory 
Structures, Driveway Location, Access to / from Parking Spaces / Areas, 
Driveway Measured Along the Street Line and Planting Strip provisions are as-
built conditions that have existed for nearly 20 years, some of which appear to be 
general Zoning By-law provisions inadvertently omitted from the original planning 
approvals, but that have already been deeded appropriate or to comply by virtue of 
the 2005 Site Plan Agreement. On these bases, and that there will be no additional 
impact as a result of the subject minor variance, it is considered desirable to address 
the existing conditions deficiencies though a Minor Variance. 
 
The requested Maximum Ground Floor Area provision and corresponding 
Northerly Minimum Yard Requirement represent an expansion of an established 
business and permitted use that has existed on-site for nearly 20 years. Because 
the proposed manufacturing facility expansion will not entail a corresponding 
increase in employees due to the level of automation afforded by the new 
manufacturing equipment intended to be used, it is considered desirable and 
appropriate as potential impacts from additional employees can be mitigated such 
as for parking and servicing requirements. It is important to note that outdoor storage 
management of the site has already undergone changes, where product will remain 
on-site for a shorter period of time so as to not require the outdoor storage area that 
will be used by the proposed expansion. The Northerly Yard reduction will not affect 
the Northerly Planting Strip, which is considered desirable. Uses to the north are 
Restricted Industrial and Rural not requiring the same protection as the sensitive 
Residential uses to the west. The requested 45-metre Northerly Minimum Yard 
Requirement is considered appropriate as it exceeds the Easterly Minimum Yard 
Requirement of 30 metres, where similar uses abut, and is considered the most 
desirable of areas for the proposed expansion when compared to expanding to the 
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east, west or south, where there is either insufficient space, would require relocation 
of parking and a sewage system or would impact a sensitive Residential area.  
 
Operating on a single-shift basis affords a reduced parking demand half of what 
would otherwise be required for other multi-shift Industrial Establishments. A 
reduced parking requirement will allow for a more desirable use of the S.D. 137 Zone 
area for the proposed expansion and for maximizing site functionality for items such 
as planting strips, outdoor storage and vehicle circulation. 
 
On such bases, it is our professional planning opinion that the subject Minor 
Variance is desirable for the appropriate development of the land. 

PLANNING OPINION AND CONCLUSION 
 
The subject Application for a Minor Variance requests relief from Zoning By-law 
Subsections 21.137.2, 3.31.1, 3.31.2 (a), 3.31.3 (a) and (b), 3.32.2 and 3.32.5, and 
to recognize the existing detached accessory building. Only the requested Total 
Maximum Ground Floor Area of all Principal and Accessory Buildings and 
Structure, Minimum Yard Requirements – Northerly and Industrial 
Establishment Parking Requirements are as a result of the proposed 
manufacturing facility expansion. All other Minor Variance requests are as-built 
conditions that have existed for nearly 20 years. 
 
All of the prescribed Planning Act criteria are provided in the Application for Minor 
Variance, Site Plan, Property Index Map, Parcel Register and reference Plan  
45R-12418, and this Minor Variance Rationale. 
 
The proposed 2,288.1-square metre expansion of the existing manufacturing facility 
that produces wood building truss and floor components, which is permitted within 
the Rural Industrial – Site-Specific Special Policy Area of the site. It is understood 
the existing manufacturing facility and its proposed expansion are, and will continue 
to be, considered a “dry” industrial use. The proposed expansion will be farther from 
sensitive Residential uses than the existing manufacturing facility, which will 
continue to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities to accommodate 
employees, visitors and customers, and to minimize traffic congestion. Suitable 
provisions in the Zoning By-law including adequate setbacks from property lines, 
appropriate off-street parking and loading requirements, landscaped area or 
buffering requirements will continue to be regulated as a result of the subject Minor 
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Variance. The Site Plan Agreement registered on title previously completed a 
comprehensive planning approval process, where suitability of access, compatibility, 
impact on surround septic system, groundwater and natural habitat were addressed 
at that time. 
 
The proposed expansion will result in a Maximum Lot Coverage of all principal and 
accessory buildings and structures of 12.4 %, less than half of the M1 Zone 
requirement, and the total area of the principal and accessory buildings and 
structures will continue to be regulated by the Zoning By-law. The requested yard 
reductions will not affect the established planting strips and will not result in 
additional impacts to sensitive land uses. The requested removal of the requirement 
for attached accessory structures in our professional planning opinion will bring the 
S.D. 137 Zone into better conformity with the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-law, and there are no sensitive uses within a reasonable distance to the 
accessory garbage building that will be affected by its height or location in the site’s 
rear yard. As the Official Plan requires sufficient off-street parking to accommodate 
employees, visitors and customers, that the Peterborough Truss and Wall facility 
operates on a single-shift basis, that off-street parking will be provided and that the 
Zoning By-law implements the Official Plan, the requested parking requirement is 
considered appropriate to meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
The separation of driveways and Residential Zones has already been deemed 
appropriate by the previous planning approvals and 2005 Site Plan, which was 
deemed to comply with the Zoning By-law at that time. The existing combined 
ingress and egress driveway measured along the street line was established under 
permit. The Residential Zone abutting to the north of the driveway, is vacant, owned 
by the applicant and forms part of the subject lands. Both Planting Strip Minor 
Variance requests are to recognize as-built conditions that have existed for nearly 
20 years, already deemed appropriate by the previous planning approvals through 
the current S.D. 137 Zone and that the approved Site Plan is deemed to comply with 
the Zoning By-law, but that are presumed to have been inadvertently omitted at that 
time. 
 
The requested relief for Westerly Minimum Yard Requirement, Accessory 
Structures, Driveway Location, Access to / from Parking Spaces / Areas, Driveway 
Measured Along the Street Line and Planting Strip provisions are as-built conditions 
that have existed for nearly 20 years, some of which appear to be general Zoning 
By-law provisions inadvertently omitted from the original planning approvals, but that 
have already been deeded appropriate or to comply by virtue of the approved 2005 
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January 3, 2025 
 
1972890 Ontario Inc  OA PTF Holdings 
P.O. Box 204 
2809 Television Road 
Peterborough, ON K9J 6Y8 
 
Attention:   Brent Perry, President  
 
Re: Stormwater Management Review Letter  

Peterborough Truss Expansion – 2809 Television Road  
 Engage File No. 21085 
 
Dear Brent, 
 
We have completed a review of the existing drainage conditions and stormwater 
management requirements associated with the proposed building addition at the 2809 
Television Road property. The proposed building addition has a floor area of 2,289 m2 
and is proposed on an area of existing gravel. The existing gravel surface is very compact, 
and little infiltration is expected to pass through the gravel surface layer. Drainage from 
the gravel area is directed to an existing stormwater management facility along the 
western site boundary. Based on the grading plan prepared for the development, 
drainage from the proposed building addition will continue to be directed to the existing 
stormwater management facility. The proposed building addition is not anticipated to alter 
the existing drainage conditions on the site and is not anticipated to impact downstream 
receivers or external property owners.  
 
It is understood that an area of fill was placed on the southern area of the site to the 
southeast of the existing building around 2013 and re-topped with gravel around 2018. 
This area of fill appears to be around 3,400 m2. Trailers had historically been placed in 
this area but have since been removed. Concrete barriers have been placed along the 
boundary of this area to ensure equipment is not placed within this area and further 
alteration within this area does not occur. Based on field reconnaissance and a review of 
topographic survey information the majority of runoff from this area appears to be directed 
towards the existing stormwater management facility on the western portion of the site. 
Runoff from this area is not anticipated to impact downstream receivers or external 
property owners. 
 
If you have any questions, please reach out. 
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Technical Memo 
Fire Flow – 2809 Television Rd 
Date: December 16, 2024 

To: Brent Perry, President, PTF Holdings   

From: Luke Parsons, P.Eng., Engage Engineering  

Subject: Fire Flow for Peterborough Truss Building Addition 
2809 Television Road, Township of Douro Dummer 
Engage File No. 21085  

 

Introduction  

Engage Engineering has been retained by PTF Holdings to support a Site Plan Application for 
the proposed addition to the existing Peterborough Truss Building located at 2809 Television 
Road within the Township of Douro Dummer. The purpose of this memo is to provide an 
assessment of the fire flow requirements for the site.   

Fire Protection 

The existing industrial building on the site was constructed in the mid-2000’s. Fire flow 
calculations for the existing building are noted on the existing building design drawings prepared 
by K. W. Mullen, dated April 2003. An excerpt page from these building design drawings noting 
the fire flow calculation is attached to this memo. The calculations note a fire flow storage 
requirement of 343,457 L (343 m3) or 75,570 gallons (imperial gallons). A fire storage tank 
(cistern) was placed under the office area of the existing building, in the southwest corner of the 
existing building. A dry hydrant standpipe is location on the western wall of the existing building, 
as illustrated on the proposed Grading and Servicing Plan (attached to this memo). The existing 
cistern and suction pipe details are also attached to this memo. According to the Owner, the 
existing tank has a volume of 75,000 gallons.  

Additional fire storage will be required for the proposed building addition to ensure an adequate 
volume of water is available for fire suppression. The proposed building addition will be attached 
to the existing building, and there is no fire separation between the proposed building area and 
the existing building area. The storage tank volume is supported by fire flow calculations; the 
calculations are based on the ‘Building Code Compendium’ manual prepared by Ministry of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing Building and Development Branch (OBC) dated 2012. 

According to the architectural drawings (attached to this memo) the building addition is 
classified as non-combustible construction with no-sprinklers and no exposure on all sides. 
According to the building drawings, the proposed addition is classified as F2. A fire flow demand 
was determined as shown in the calculations attached to this memo. The total fire flow volume 
for the building addition was determined based on the Buildings Requiring On-Site Water 
Supply formula in the OBC manual. 
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The on-site water supply formula (1) utilizes the following in the OBC manual: 

                             𝑄 = 𝐾 ∗ 𝑉 ∗ 𝑆௧௢௧  

𝑄 = 17 ∗ 19,983𝑚ଷ ∗ 1.0 

𝑄 = 340,000𝐿 

Where: 

 K = Water Supply Coefficient (Table 1) 

 V = Building Volume in m3 

 Stot = Spatial Coefficient values (Figure 1) 

*Detailed calculations are attached to this memo. 

According to Table 2: Minimum Water Supply Flow Rates (attached), the minimum flow rate 
required is 9,000 L/min. The 340,000L required volume is for the proposed building addition 
only, and is in addition to the existing storage volume on site. The total storage volume required 
for the existing and proposed building areas is approximately 683,500 L or 683.5 m3. 

Storage Tank and Dry Hydrant 

The Owner has decided to install a tank with a volume of at least 683.5 m3 beneath the 
proposed building, which will have enough fire storage for the entire existing and proposed 
building. The existing 340 m3 fire storage tank and stand pipe will remain under the existing 
building, and will not be connected to the proposed tank.  

The proposed storage tank will be placed under the north area of the proposed building 
addition. The tank will be designed by the building designer, Bel-Con, and will be illustrated on 
the building permit drawings.  

In discussion with the Township of Douro Dummer Fire Chief, the Township would prefer a dry 
hydrant located away from the building, outside of the potential collapse zone associated with 
the building. A dry hydrant has been proposed to the northwest of the proposed building, and 
will be connected to the fire storage tank with a pipe near the northwest area of the building. 
Insulation is proposed around the dry hydrant in an effort to eliminate any freezing that may 
occur within the dry hydrant or pipe. The exact tank design has not been completed, but it is 
expected that the water elevation within the tank and dry hydrant pipe will be approximately 
0.6m below the ground elevation at the location of the proposed dry hydrant. A standpipe has 
also been proposed on the building addition, near the northwest corner of the proposed 
addition. The proposed dry hydrant, pipe and insulation details are illustrated on the proposed 
Grading and Servicing Plan.  

Conclusion  

In conclusion, a storage tank with a volume of at least 683.5 m3 will be constructed beneath the 
proposed building addition, and will be connected to a dry hydrant to the northwest of the 
proposed building addition. Supporting calculations that reference the OBC manual are included 
in this memo. 
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Attachments: 

OBC Fire Flow Sheets 

OBC Fire Flow Calculation prepared by Engage Engineering dated November 26, 2024 

Peterborough Truss & Floor Limited – Original Building Design Drawings, Fire Flow Calculation Sheet and Fire 
Storage Tank Design, prepared by K. W. Mullen dated April 2003 

Proposed Grading and Servicing Plan prepared by Engage Engineering dated January 3, 2025  

Building Design Drawings prepared by Bel-Con dated September 13, 2024 
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Township of Douro-Dummer Committee of 
Adjustment 

 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Minor Variance Application A-01-25 

 
Take Notice that the Council of the Township of Douro-Dummer will hold a public 
meeting of the Committee of Adjustment to consider a proposed minor variance 
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended. 

Date and Time: Friday, August 1, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. 

Location: Council Chambers of the Municipal Office 
894 South Street, Warsaw ON and 
Electronic Meeting Site 

Public Hearing:  While the meeting will be held in person, any person wishing 
to make written and/or oral submissions either in support of or opposition to the 
proposal is invited to make arrangements to attend the hearing virtually. To 
participate in this electronic meeting in real time, please contact the 
Secretary/Treasurer by email at mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca, no later than 
4:00 p.m. on the day prior to the scheduled meeting and you will be provided with 
an invitation to join the meeting using your computer or telephone. Although it is 
possible for members of the public to “attend” a meeting electronically, and 
provide verbal submissions, we encourage you to communicate with the 
Committee by forwarding written comments in support or in opposition to 
mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca. 

 
If you wish to view the public meeting in real time, but do not wish to speak to 
the application, the meeting will be hosted on the Townships YouTube Channel at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPpzm-uRBZRDjB89o2X6R_A?app=desktop. 
The meeting will also be recorded and available after the meeting for public 
viewing on the same platform. 

 
Location of Subject Lands:   Part Lot 2, Concession 11 

2809 Television Road 
Property Roll Number: 1522-010-005-07600 

The lands subject to the minor variance application are shown on the following 
Key Map. 

 
Additional Information relating to the proposed minor variance is available by 
contacting the undersigned and is available for public inspection online at: 
https://www.dourodummer.ca/modules/news/en 

 
A Copy of the Notice of Decision of the Committee will be sent to the Applicant 
and to each person who appears in person or by counsel at the hearing and who 
has filed with the Clerk a written request for notice of the decision. 

 
Accessibility: If you have accessibility needs and require alternative formats or 
other accommodations, please contact the undersigned. 

 
Privacy Disclosure: All written submissions, documents, correspondence, e- 
mails or other communications (including your name and address) are collected 

under the authority of the Planning Act and become part of the public record and 
may be made available for public viewing or distribution. Please note that by 
submitting any of this information, you are providing the Township with your 
consent to use and disclose this information as part of the planning process. 
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Purpose and Effect of the Application: 

 
The applicant is seeking relief from the following sections of the Zoning By-law to 
recognize the existing deficient setbacks and to permit the expansion of the 
existing truss manufacturing plant on the subject property: 

 
Section 21.137.2, to permit an increase in the total maximum ground floor area of 
all principal and accessory buildings and structures; 

Section 21.137.2, to acknowledge the legal non-complying minimum westerly front 
yard setback and the reduction of the northerly side yard setback associated with 
the proposed expansion; 

Section 21.137.2 to remove the requirements regarding accessory structures being 
attached or touching the principal use building, and having a minimum separation 
distance of 30.0 metres to any western, southern, or northern lot line(s); 

 
Section. 3.1.4, to recognize the increased height of the existing accessory building; 

Section 3.31.1, to permit the reduction of the required number of parking spaces; 

Section 3.31.2, to permit a reduction in the driveway boundary to a residential 
zone; 

 
Section 3.31.3 (A), to permit an increase in the width of driveways and passages 
along the street line; 

 
Section 3.32.2 Planting Strips, to include the provision that a planting strip shall 
consist of an unpierced and unbroken hedgerow of evergreen or perennial shrub, 

(continued) 
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or a storm water management facility where an unbroken hedgerow is not 
achievable. This is acknowledging the existing storm water management facility 
on the subject property; and 

 
Section 3.32.5, to increase the permissible interruption location within the edge of 
a driveway and walk. 
 
Detailed information regarding the extent of the variances requested can be 
found on the submitted application form and site plan, available for public 
inspection online at: https://www.dourodummer.ca/modules/news/en 

 
The Right to Appeal: 

Any person may attend the public meeting and make written and/or verbal 
submissions either in support of or in opposition to the proposed minor variance. 
To make arrangements to attend the virtual meeting please contact the Clerk by 
email at mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca no later than 4:00 p.m. on the day prior 
to the scheduled meeting. It is the responsibility of the interested member of the 
public to have technology in place to connect to the meeting. 

 
If you are aware of any person interested in, or affected by this application who 
has not received a copy of this Notice, you are requested to inform that person of 
this hearing. If you wish to make written comments on this application, your 
comments must be forwarded to the Clerk by e-mail to 
mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca no later than 4:00 p.m. on the day prior to the 
scheduled meeting. 

 
If you fail to participate in the hearing and/or submit written comments, the 
hearing will proceed in your absence and, except as otherwise provided in the 
Planning Act, you will not be entitled to any further notice of the proceedings. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, subsection 45(12) of the Planning Act defines the 
parties that are eligible to appeal the decision to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

Dated this 14th day of July, 2025 at the Township of Douro-Dummer. 

 

Martina Chait-Hartwig, Clerk Emily Fitzgerald 
Secretary/Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment Planner 
705-652-8392 Ext. 210 705-652-8392 Ext. 226 
mchaithartwig@dourodummer.ca efitzgerald@dourodummer.ca 
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